The Board of Directors of Yenher is pleased to announce that YAP had on 26 September 
2024 entered into a Contract (“Contract”) with Famsun to purchase two pellet mills, one 
Fish Mill, one Pet Food and 2X1500T+4X300T silos (“Machinery”) for a cash 
consideration of USD4,418,000 (United States Dollar Four Million Four Hundred and 
Eighteen Thousand) only or equivalent to approximately RM18,555,600 (Ringgit 
Malaysia Eighteen Million Five Hundred Fifty Five Thousand and Six Hundred) only 
(“Purchase Consideration”) subject to the terms and conditions as stipulated in the 
Contract.  

2.  BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

2.1  Information on YAP 

YAP, Registration No.: 199101012143 (222455-P), a company incorporated in 

Malaysia and having its registered address at 35, 1st Floor Jalan Kelisa Emas 1,

[...]

321027666202312250098, a company incorporated in 
China and having its registered address at No. 1, Huasheng Road, High and New 
Technology Industry Development Zone, 225127 Yangzhou, Jiangsu Province, 
China.  

The issued share capital of Famsun is RMB 170,000,000 (Chinese Renminbi One 
Hundred and Seventy Million) only comprising of 170,000,000 ordinary shares. 

The Directors and shareholders of Famsun are as below: 

Directors : 

Names 
Chen ZhengJun 
Liu GuangDao 
Liu ChunBin 
Liu ChunHai  
Ni Peng 

Shareholders : 

Names Number of shares held  

Percentage  
(%) 

Jiangsu Fengmao Co.

[...]

Famsun is principally involved in manufacturing of special equipment for feed 
production, agricultural and sideline foods.   

2.3 Details of the transaction 

The Purchase Consideration shall be paid in the following manner :- 

The initial payment, 15% of contract value which is amounting to USD662,700 
(United States Dollar Six Hundred Sixty Two Thousand and Seven Hundred) only 
or equivalent to approximately to RM2,783,340 (Ringgit Malaysia Two Million 
Seven Hundred and Eighty Three Thousand Three Hundred and Forty) only should 
be remitted to Famsun by telegraphic transfer (“T/T”) within 7 calendar days after 
signing of the Contract. 

The second payment, 15% of contract value which is amounting to USD662,700 
(United States Dollar Six Hundred Sixty Two Thousand and Seven Hundred) only 
or equivalent to approximately to RM2,783,340 (Ringgit Malaysia Two Million 
Seven Hundred and Eighty Three Thousand Three Hundred and Forty) only should 
be remitted to Famsun by T/T within 7 calendar days before production. 

The third payment, 60% of contract value which is amounting to USD2,650,800 
(United States Dollar Two Million Six Hundred Fifty Thousand and Eight Hundred) 
only or equivalent to approximately to RM11,133,360 (Ringgit Malaysia Eleven 
Million One Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty) only should 
be remitted to Famsun by T/T within 15 calendar days before shipment delivery. 

The final payment, 10% of contract value which is amounting to USD441,800 
(United States Dollar Four Hundred Forty One Thousand and Eight Hundred) only 
or equivalent to approximately to RM1,855,560 (Ringgit Malaysia One Million Eight 
Hundred and Fifty Five Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty) only should be remitted 
to Famsun by T/T within 7 days before commissioning. 

The payments of Contract shall be paid in the United States Dollar.  

2.4 Source of fund  

The Purchase Consideration will be funded by internally generated funds and/or